
 

May 05, 2023 

 

 

 

Bryce Bishop, Planner III 

City of Salem Community Development Planning Division 

555 Liberty St SE Room 305 

Salem, OR  97301-3503 

 

 

RE: 22-125120-PLN 

 Reid Saunders Association 

3985 Lindburg Road SE 

Salem, OR  97302 

 

Dear Bryce: 

 

We wish to express our appreciation for your timely review of the Construction Documents for Reid 

Saunders Association.  Attached is your Plan Review Comments, and following are our proposed 

responses.  

 

 

1. Site Plan:  

a. The site plan has been revised to include the property line dimensions that reflect those 

on the plat. The dimensions shown on the plans are angled dimensions relative to 

construction and shall not match the linear dimension of the property. 

 

2. Civil and Landscape Drawings: 

a. Attached are the current consultant drawings. We will provide final consultant drawings 

after the SPR is deemed complete so they can coordinate to the final approved site plan.  

 

3. Class 2 Adjustment – FAR & Frontage: 

a. The main building entry along Lindburg Road has a roof overhang extending 5’-0” from 

Gridline 3, which is 2’-0” from the door. This makes the weather protection area over the 

entry 7’-0” deep, see attached roof plan. The recommended window extensions are cost 

prohibitive to the project budget and will not be incorporated. 

 

4. Additional Comments on Plan: 

a. The site plan on Sheet A1.1 has been updated to reflect the markups. See below 

additional comments and information. 

i. Trash bins are less than 1 cubic yard and shall be serviced similar to residential 

cans. There aren’t provisions in the code that relay the Planning Department has 

jurisdiction over servicing information for bins of this capacity.  

ii. The bike rack positioning is shown on detail 12/A1.2, attached. The enlarged 

plan was intended to be diagrammatic, which is why it wasn’t dimensioned. The 

plan been updated to show the racks’ actual placement within the clearance 

zone. 
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iii. The site summary has been moved to the code sheet, A0.1, in preparation for 

Building Permit submission. See attached for the site summary. 

iv. The turnaround is now configured per Figure 806-9. 

v. Weather protection over the main entry is addressed above.  

vi. Repositioning the building due to the south utility easement puts us out of 

conformance for the southern setback. I revised the Class 2 Adjustment write-up 

to include this deficiency, refer to the attached.  

vii. A pedestrian crossing has been provided between the ADA stalls as requested. 

viii. The diagonal spaces have been marked as ‘Compact’. 

ix. Window extensions (marked up on A3.1) is addressed above. 

 

 

Once again, thank you for your review of the Construction Documents for Reid Saunders Association. We 

trust our responses to your Plan Review Comments will meet with approval.  Please let us know if you 

have any further questions.  

 

Sincerely,  

 
Sarah Rose, AIA 

Enc. cc: Lisa Fordyce, lisa@reidsaunders.org ; Reid Saunders, reid@reidsaunders.org    

mailto:lisa@reidsaunders.org
mailto:reid@reidsaunders.org


3985 LINDBURG RD SE
SALEM, OREGON 97302

REID
SAUNDERS

2022.0003

MAY 19, 2023

CJA

A0.1

SCALE:1
FIRST FLOOR CODE PLAN
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SECOND FLOOR CODE PLAN
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LISTED ZONE: FMU FAIRVIEW MIXED-USE, OVERLAY ZONE: VC  VILLAGE CENTER
ADJACENT ZONES:
NORTH: FMU FAIRVIEW MIXED-USE, OVERLAY ZONE: AU  ADAPTIVE USE
EAST: FMU FAIRVIEW MIXED-USE, OVERLAY ZONE: VC  VILLAGE CENTER
SOUTH: FMU FAIRVIEW MIXED-USE, OVERLAY ZONE: VC  VILLAGE CENTER
WEST: FMU FAIRVIEW MIXED-USE, OVERLAY ZONE: VC  VILLAGE CENTER

PERMITTED USE: OFFICE TABLE 530-1 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
FAIRVIEW REFINEMENT PLAN:

HEIGHT: 45'-0" MAX, COMPLIES

SETBACKS:
REQUIRED: BETWEEN 10'-0" TO 20'-0" FROM PRIVATE

DRIVE AND PROPERTY LINES,
PROVIDED: BETWEEN 22'-0" TO 59'-0" FROM

WEST FACADE TO PRIVATE DRIVE;
 BETWEEN 95'-0" AND 100'-0" FROM 

NORTH FACADE TO PRIVATE DRIVE;
BETWEEN 10'-0" TO 22'-0" ALONG THE
SOUTH FACADE; BETWEEN 10'-0" TO
20'-0" ALONG THE EAST FACADE;
SEEKING ADJUSTMENT TO COMPLY

FRONTAGE:
REQUIRED: 70% FRONTAGE
PROVIDED:

LINDBURG DR = 323 LF, 25%
STRONG RD = 272 LF, 37%
SEEKING ADJUSTMENT TO COMPLY

FAR:
REQUIRED: 0.75
PROVIDED: 0.17, SEEKING ADJUSTMENT TO COMPLYOFF-STREET PARKING: TABLE 806-1
PARKING REQUIRED:

1 PS PER 500 SF OF BUILDING AREA
= 9,180 SF / 500

MIN.: =19 PS MIN.
MIN. IS <20 PS; MAX =  MIN. x 2.5
=19 x 2.5

MAX.: =48 PS MAX.

PROVIDED:
FULL/COMPACT = 24 SPACES
HANDICAP = 2   SPACE
TOTAL = 26 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING:
TOTAL REQUIRED: 1 PER 500 SF

= 18 PS
TOTAL PROVIDED: = 18 PS, COMPLIES

HANDICAP PARKING: TABLE 1106.1
TOTAL REQUIRED: = 2 PS
TOTAL PROVIDED: = 2 PS, COMPLIES

GENERAL                                                                                         
REID SAUNDERS ASSOCIATION
PROJECT NUMBER: 2022.0003
STATE OF OREGON 2022 STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE, AMENDMENTS BASED ON 2021 IBC

PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT: BLAKE BURAL, AIA
PROJECT ARCHITECT: SARAH ROSE, AIA
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NEW TWO-STORY 9,000 SF OFFICE BUILDING

ZONING CODE                                                                                 

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 6)                                    
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB, SPRINKLED TABLE 601

BUILDING ELEMENTS:
STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0-HR TABLE 601

EXTERIOR BEARING WALL: 0-HR TABLE 601
INTERIOR BEARING WALL: 0-HR TABLE 601

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL:
x < 5'-0" = 1-HR TABLE 705.5
5 ≤ x < 10'-0" = 1-HR TABLE 705.5
10'-0" ≤ x < 30'-0" = 0-HR TABLE 705.5
x ≥ 30'-0" 0-HR TABLE 705.5

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL 0-HR TABLE 601
FLOOR, INCLUDING BEAMS 0-HR TABLE 601
ROOF, INCLUDING BEAMS 0-HR TABLE 601

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3)

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (CHAPTER 5)

B OCCUPANCY OFFICE SECT. 304

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB, SPRINKLED TABLE 601
BUILDING HEIGHT: 60'-0" MAX, COMPLIES TABLE 504.3
ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE: 3 STORIES, COMPLIES TABLE 504.4

BUILDING AREA: TABLE 506.2

BASE ALLOWABLE:  27,000 SF
PROPOSED: 9,180 SF, COMPLIES

MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)                                                 

INTERIOR FINISHES (CHAPTER 8)                                                 
OCCUPANCY : GROUP B, SPRINKLED

 
VERTICAL EXITS: CLASS B TABLE 803.13
EXIT CORRIDORS: CLASS C TABLE 803.13
ROOMS: CLASS C TABLE 803.13

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM (CHAPTER 9)                                      

ACCESSIBILITY (CHAPTER 11)                                                         

EXTERIOR WALLS, PROJECTIONS TABLE 705.2
0-2 FT NOT PERMITTED
2-3 FT 24 INCHES
3-5 FT 2

3 OF FSD
5 FT + 40 INCHES

FIRE RATING GREATER THAN 10 FEET, RATED ONLY FROM INTERIOR SECT. 705.5

WALL OPENINGS TABLE 705.8
0-3 FT UP, S - NOT PERMITTED
3-5 FT UP, S - 15%
5-10 FT UP, S - 25%
10-15 FT UP, S - 45% (EAST, SOUTH SIDES)
15-20 FT UP, S - 75%
20-25 FT UP, S - NO LIMIT
25-30 FT UP, S - NO LIMIT
30 FT + UP, S - NO LIMIT (NORTH, WEST SIDES)

UNPROTECTED OPENINGS ALLOWED WHERE EXTERIOR WALL IS NOT RATED SECT. 705.8.1 EX 2

FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION (CHAPTER 7)

FIRE WALLS N/A SECT 706

FIRE BARRIERS N/A  SECT 707

FIRE PARTITIONS N/A SECT 708

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES N/A SECT 711

OPENING PROTECTIVE N/A SECT 716

B OCCUPANCY SPRINKLED, NON-REQUIRED SECT. 903.2

FIRE ALARM MANUAL ALARM NOT REQUIRED SECT. 907.2.2x1

OCCUPANT LOAD: 167 OCCUPANTS

EGRESS WIDTH:
REQUIRED: 167 OCC  x (0.2) = 33.4"  SECT. 1005.3.2
PROVIDED: 36: EA (1) = 36"

72: EA (1) = 72"
TOTAL = 108"

EGRESS ILLUMINATION: REQUIRED SECT. 1006.1

PANIC HARDWARE OCC LOAD > 50, ALL EXITS

COMMON PATH TABLE 1006.2.1
B OCC, SPRINKLED 100 FT

SPACES WITH ONE EXIT B OCC 49 MAX OCCUPANTS TABLE 1006.2.1

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE TABLE 1017.2
B OCCUPANCY, NON- SPRINKLED 200 FT, COMPLIES

CORRIDOR
1-HOUR RATING B OCC, NON-SPRINKLED 

PARKING AND LOADING FACILITIES
NEW SPACES 132
NEW ACCESSIBLE SPACES 5
ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED 5

PLUMBING SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 29)                                              
B OCCUPANT LOAD: 311 TABLE 2902.1
MALES: 155.5
FEMALES: 155.5

MEN WOMEN UNISEX
WC LAV UR DF SHWR WC LAV DF SHWR WC LAV UR SHWR

B OCC 4.11 2.94 - -     - 4.11 2.94 - - - - - -
REQUIRED: 5 3 - -     - 5 3 - - - - - -
PROVIDED: 3 2 1 -     - 3 2 - - 2 2 2 -

FEC

RISER
130
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DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN, REFER TO PLUMBING
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SCALE:1
SITE PLAN

1"=20'-0"
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NEW A. C. PAVEMENT, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

NEW CONCRETE CURB, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
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CIVIL DRAWINGS
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NEW MAN HOLE, (E) DESIGNATES EXISTING TO REMAIN, REFER TO
CIVIL DRAWINGS
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NEW CATCH BASIN, (E) DESIGNATES EXISTING TO REMAIN, (D)
DENOTES TO BE REMOVED, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGSCB

NEW FIRE HYDRANT (E) DESIGNATES EXISTING TO REMAIN, REFER TO
CIVIL DRAWINGS
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REMAIN. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
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EXISTING POWER POLE TO REMAIN

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX TO REMAIN

EXISTING LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN

NEW SIGN, (E) DENOTES EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING CURB TO REMAIN, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

NEW LANDSCAPED AREA, REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

NEW GSI / DETENTION AREA, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
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NEW 4" PAINTED PARKING SAFETY STRIPES AT 2'-0" o.c.

NEW HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

NEW PAINTED HANDICAP SYMBOL

NEW CONCRETE PAD FOR TRASH BINS, PROVIDE A 6'-0" HIGH
CEDAR FENCE WITH GATE

NEW DEDICATED BICYCLE PARKING AREA

EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN, PROTECT AT ALL TIMES

NEW CONCRETE STAIR, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

NEW GALVANIZED METAL HANDRAIL

NEW BIKE RACK

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

EXISTING ASPHALT TO REMAIN

NEW OFCI BENCH
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NEW GALVANIZED METAL GUARDRAIL
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NEW RETAINING WALL, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS18

NEW OFCI WATER FEATURE AND BOLDER, REFER TO LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS19

EXISTING GUTTER TO REMAIN

20 NEW IRRIGATION DCA, REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS

21 EXISTING ASPHALT TO BE SAWCUT AND REMOVED FOR UTILITY
CONNECTION AND NEW CURB CONSTRUCTION. INFILL WITH NEW
ASPHALT TO MATCH EXISTING, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS.

22 DEPRESSED CURB CUT, TAPERED, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

23 NEW 12" TALL PAINTED LETTERING, 'COMPACT'. AT SIM CONDITION,
'NO PARKING'

24 NEW OFCI MONUMENT SIGN

25 NEW LOCATION FOR BUS TRANSIT STOP, AT SIM CONDITION
PROVIDE A 6'-0" WIDE BRIDGE OVER SWALE OF PERVIOUS
MATERIAL
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXISTING FACE OF WALL, FACE OF NEW FRAMING, AND FACE OF
EXISTING CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.  NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR QUESTIONABLE DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AREA OF QUESTIONABLE WORK.

4. IN CASE OF ANY CONFLICTS IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO INCLUDE THE BETTER QUALITY AND LARGER
QUANTITY OF THE WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR AND BIDDERS SHALL USE COMPLETE SETS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS;
NEITHER THE OWNER NOR ARCHITECT ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR
MISINTERPRETATIONS RESULTING FROM THE USE OF INCOMPLETE SETS OF
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE WOOD BACKING FOR ALL OFCI ITEMS
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3" RED BORDER AND LETTERING

.080 SHEET ALUM. PAINT BOTH SIDES

WHITE HANDICAP SYMBOL IN BLUE
FIELD

3" HIGH WHITE LETTERS (HELVETICA
NARROW)

1-1/2" HIGH RED LETTERS (HELVETICA
NARROW)

SIGN NO. OR7-9

SCALE:

ACCESSIBLE LOADING SPACE SIGN
8 1" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-08
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1"

57
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11 8"

2"x2"x7/8" GALV.  STEEL TUBE POST. (CAP
TOP OF POST) EMBED IN 12" DIA. CONC. TO
DEPTH OF 3'-6". SECURE SIGNS WITH (2)
STAINLESS STEEL R.H. SCREWS &
WASHERS (PAINT WHITE)

NOTE:
ALL SIGNS TO HAVE RETROFLECTIVE PAINT

PROVIDE  SIGN NO. OR7-9a WHEN BACK OF
WALK DIRECTLY BEHIND ACCESS AISLE IS
NOT AVAILABLE FOR SIGN PLACEMENT AND
SIGN MUST BE PLACED TO ONE SIDE OF
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS RAMP
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SCALE:

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN
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21 4"

2"x2"x7/8" GALV.  STEEL TUBE POST. (CAP
TOP OF POST) EMBED IN 12" DIA. CONC. TO
DEPTH OF 3'-6". SECURE SIGNS WITH (2)
STAINLESS STEEL R.H. SCREWS &
WASHERS (PAINT WHITE)

NOTE:
ALL SIGNS TO HAVE RETROFLECTIVE PAINT

PROVIDE  'VAN ACCESSIBLE' SIGN AT ALL
SPACES ADJACENT TO LEFT SIDE OF 8'-0"
WIDE AISLE

GREEN BORDER AND LETTERING

.080 SHEET ALUM. PAINT BOTH SIDES

WHITE HANDICAP SYMBOL IN BLUE
FIELD

2" HIGH GREEN LETTERS (HELVETICA
NARROW)
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NOTES:
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SCALE:

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
6 1" = 10'-0" 2203-A1.2-06
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HANDICAPPED SYMBOL
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ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
OVER BASE COURSE PER CIVIL

SCALE:

CONCRETE CURB
4 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-04

1
2" RADIUS

16" DEEP CONC CURB PER CIVIL

LANDSCAPE AREA
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1"
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4"

CONTROL JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT

EXPANSION JOINT
MATERIAL WITH
SEALANT

SMOOTH FINISH

SMOOTH FINISH

1
2" RADIUS

BROOM FINISH

CONCRETE SLAB PER
STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE SLAB PER
STRUCTURAL

BROOM FINISH

1
2" RADIUS

SCALE:3
CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS

1 1/2"=1'-0" 2203-A1.2-03

1"
4"

1"

3"
2"

SCALE:

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP
2 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-02

6'-0" LONG, U.O.N., PRECAST CONCRETE
PARKING BUMPER

(2) 3 4" DIAMETER HOLES EACH BUMPER

(2) 12" DIAMETER ANCHOR PINS PER BUMPER

PROVIDE (4) 1" x 6" DRAINAGE SLOTS PER
BUMPER

1
2

2" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 PIPE WITH EMBEDDED ANCHOR MOUNT, POWDER COAT FINISH

NEW CONCRETE, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

NOTES:

SCALE:

BIKE RACK ANCHORAGE DETAIL
11 3/4" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-11
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21

SIDE VIEWFRONT VIEW

NEW LAG BOLTS AND PLATE, ANCHOR PER MANUFACTURER

3 3

SCALE:

BIKE RACK PLAN DETAIL
12 3/4" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-12
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SCALE:

CONCRETE STAIR DETAIL
14 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-14

(4) GROOVES, FULL WIDTH
OF STAIR, TYP.

GALVANIZED HANDRAIL -
CORE DRILL AND GROUT
HANDRAIL INTO SIDEWALK

NEW CONCRETE
SIDEWALK, REFER TO
CIVIL DRAWINGS
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COMPACTED
STRUCTURAL FILL

NO. 4 NOSING BAR TYP.
EACH TREAD
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SCALE:13
ENLARGED TRASH ENCLOSURE

1" = 10'-0"

SCALE:

DEPRESSED CURB
15 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A1.2-15

4"

ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER CIVIL

16" DEEP EXTRUDED CONCRETE CURB PER
CIVIL

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL WITH SEALANT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK OVER COMPACTED
BASE ROCK PER CIVIL
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SCALE:1
ROOF PLAN

1/16"=1'-0"

A

B

A

B

E E

CC

DD

SCALE:2
RIDGE VENT DETAIL

1" = 1'-0" 2203-A2.3-02

2" CLOSURE TRIM WITH
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE BEAD
BUTYL TAPE PER MNFR.

PRE-FINISHED RIDGE FLASHING

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOF

37
16"

1"

STANDING SEAM METAL
ROOF 1

A3.4

PRE-FINISHED EAVE
FLASHING

6"

2"

TYP EXTERIOR
WALL ASSEMBLY

1
A3.4

SEALANT, TYP.

SCALE:3
TYP. EAVE

1" = 1'-0" 2203-A2.3-03

5
4x4 CEMENTITIOUS TRIM,

PAINT

VENTED CEMENTITIOUS
SOFFIT, PAINT

5
4x6 CEMENTITIOUS FASCIA,

PAINT

PRE-FINISHED 6" 'K' STYLE
GUTTER

HEM

WOOD 2x BLOCKING, CUT (3)
1" DIA. HOLES IN EACH BAY

SCALE:

RAKE END FLASHING
4 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A2.3-04

CEMENTITIOUS 5/4x8
FASCIA, PAINT

PRE-FINISHED METAL
EAVE FLASHING WITH
DRIP EDGE

CEMENTITIOUS VENTED
SOFFIT BOARD, PAINT

STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOF

UNDERLAYMENT OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

CEMENTITIOUS 5/4x4
TRIM, PAINT

BOARD AND BATTEN
EXTERIOR WALL

3
A3.4

REFERENCE NOTES:
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF1

TPO MEMBRANE ROOFING SYSTEM, SLOPE WITH
TAPERED INSULATION2

PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT, AT
SIM CONDITION, DAYLIGHT TO ROOF BELOW3

4 PARAPET WALL WITH CAP FLASHING

5 MECH ROOFTOP UNITS, REFER TO MECHANICAL
DESIGN/BUILD DRAWINGS

6
A2.3

6 ROOF DRAIN

7 VENT-THRU-ROOF

8 TPO ROOF CRICKET, SLOPE TO ROOF DRAIN

9 ROOF ACCESS HATCH, REFER TO 4
A8.3

SYMBOL LEGEND:

DS DOWNSPOUT

RD ROOF DRAIN

OD OVERFLOW DRAIN

TOP OF PARAPETT.P.
TOP OF DECKT.D.

VENTED RIDGE CAP 2
A2.3

1 2 3

1 2 3

GENERAL NOTES:
1. GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXISTING FACE OF WALL, FACE OF NEW FRAMING, AND FACE OF
EXISTING CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.  NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR QUESTIONABLE DIMENSIONS
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AREA OF QUESTIONABLE WORK.

4. IN CASE OF ANY CONFLICTS IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO INCLUDE THE BETTER QUALITY AND LARGER
QUANTITY OF THE WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR AND BIDDERS SHALL USE COMPLETE SETS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS;
NEITHER THE OWNER NOR ARCHITECT ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR
MISINTERPRETATIONS RESULTING FROM THE USE OF INCOMPLETE SETS OF
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
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SCALE:5
ROOF TO WALL FLASHING

1 1/2" = 1'-0" 2203-A2.3-05

MEMBRANE ROOFING

PRE-FINISHED METAL STEP FLASHING

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

6"

2"

8"

4"
2"

EXTEND BUILDING PAPER UP WALL 8" MIN

12" SELF-ADHERING FLASHING (SAF). LAP OVER
STEP FLASHING  TO 2" ABOVE ROOF DECK

INFILTRATION BARRIER, LAP OVER SAF 6"
MIN

6"

2
A3.4

SCALE:6
PARAPET CAP - TYP.

3"=1'-0" 2203-A2.3-06

21 4"

PRE-FINISHED METAL CAP FLASHING
WITH STANDING SEAM JOINTS

2x10 (CUT TO FIT) CONT. TOP
PLATE (RIP TO 3 4" INSIDE HEIGHT)

GALV CLEAT, CONT.; ANCHOR TO
TOP PLATE AT 24" OC

FASTENERS WITH NEOPRENE
WASHERS AT 24" o.c.

INFILTRATION BARRIER; EXTEND
OVER PARAPET TOP PLATE

ALUM INSECT SCREEN, CONT.; LAP
OVER TOP OF FURRING; STAPLE TO
TOP PLATE AT 12" OC; ANCHOR TO
TOP OF SIDING WITH MASTIC, CONT.;

SHEATHING AND STUDS PER STRUCT.

SIDE-WALL FLASHING; EXTEND FULL
HEIGHT OF PARAPET; ANCHOR AS REQ'D

FURRING AND SIDING AS REQUIRED

3
4"

11 2"

13
4"

SELF-ADHERING FLASHING, CONT.;
EXTEND OVER CLEAT AND 4" OVER
SIDE-WALL FLASHING

T.O. PARAPET
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SHEET INDEX:

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG:

www.callbeforeyoudig.org
1.800.332.2344

MAP COURTESY OF GOOGLE

VICINITY MAP:
L0.0 COVER SHEET

L1.1 PLANTING PLAN
L1.2 PLANTING PLAN AND NOTES
L1.3 PLANT SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

xL2.1 IRRIGATION PLAN
xL2.2 IRRIGATION PLAN AND SCHEDULE
xL2.3 IRRIGATION DETAILS AND NOTES
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P R O P O S E D
B U I L D I N G

PARKING
LOT

SIDEWALK

SID
EW

A
LK

DRIVEWAY
ENTRY /

EXIT

DRIVEWAY
ENTRY /

EXIT

BIKE RACKS
STAIRS

BENCH,
TYP.

SCRIPTURE
ON BOULDER

GLOBE WATER
FEATURE

RETAINING
WALL

TRASH
ENCLOSURE

MAIN
ENTRANCE

SIDEWALK

DRIVEWAY
ENTRY /

EXIT

PRO
PERTY LIN

E

PRO
PERTY LIN

E

OUTFALL,
TYP.

OVERFLOW

SIDEWALK

HYDRANT

EXISTING
STORMWATER

PLANTERS
TO REMAIN

BENCH, TYP.

LOW RETAINING
WALL/SEAT WALL

STORMWATER
PLANTER 1

RETAINING
WALL

ROUND ROCK
AND BOULDERS,
TYP.

ROUND ROCK
AND BOULDERS,
TYP.

ROUND ROCK
AND BOULDERS,

TYP.

Water Quality Planter Planting Requirements
Planter Number Facility SF Trees Large Shrubs Small Shrubs Grasses / Herbs /

Groundcover

1 1635 2 12 68 2,980
(1572 SF)

Requirements per 100 SF

1 Evergreen or Deciduous Tree  -OR-

4 Large Shrubs   -OR-
6 Small Shrubs

Herbaceous and Groundcover at least 75% of Facility

General Landscape Planting Requirements
REQUIRED PLANTS: 1 PLANT PER 20

SQUARE FEET = 1
PLANT UNIT (PU)

1 MATURE TREE = 15 PU
1 SHADE TREE = 10 PU
1 EVERGREEN TREE = 5 PU
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE = 2 PU
1 LARGE SHRUB = 2 PU
1 SMALL/MEDIUM SHRUB = 1 PU
LAWN/GROUNDCOVER = 1 PU PER 50 SF

LANDSCAPE SQUARE FOOTAGE = 17,978 SF
NUMBER OF REQUIRED PUs = 899 PU
40% PU REQUIRED AS TREES = 360 PU

Plants # of Plants Plant Units

Shade Trees 31 310

Evergreen Trees 8 40

Ornamental Trees 6 12

Large Shrubs 130 260

Small / Medium Shrubs 510 510

Lawn / Groundcover 4952 sf 99

Total Plant Units* 1231

*Does Not Include Plants in Stormwater Facility

Parking Lot Planting Requirements
REQUIRED PLANTS: 1 PLANT PER 20

SQUARE FEET = 1
PLANT UNIT (PU)

1 MATURE TREE = 15 PU
1 SHADE TREE = 10 PU
1 EVERGREEN TREE = 5 PU
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE = 2 PU
1 LARGE SHRUB = 2 PU
1 SMALL/MEDIUM SHRUB = 1 PU
LAWN/GROUNDCOVER = 1 PU PER 50 SF

LANDSCAPE SQUARE FOOTAGE = 17,978 SF
NUMBER OF REQUIRED PUs = 899 PU
40% PU REQUIRED AS TREES = 360 PU

Plants # of Plants Plant Units

Shade Trees 31 310

Evergreen Trees 8 40

Ornamental Trees 6 12

Large Shrubs 130 260

Small / Medium Shrubs 510 510

Lawn / Groundcover 4952 sf 99

Total Plant Units* 1231

3985 LINDBURG RD SE
SALEM, OREGON 97302

REID
SAUNDERS

SHEET

DRAWN

REVISIONS

JOB NO.

DATE

2022.0003

JAN 30, 2023

In the event conflicts are discovered between the
original signed and sealed documents prepared by
the Architects and/or their Consultants, and any
copy of the documents transmitted by mail, fax,
electronically or otherwise, the original signed and
sealed documents shall govern.

AC+Co ARCHITECTURE | COMMUNITY

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
JAN 30, 2023

1012 Pine Street

503.784.6494

Designs,

Silverton, Oregon

LLC
Laurus 

Project #: 1449C

LAURA A. ANTONSON

11/16/2007
OREGON

643RE
GISTERED

LA
N
DSCAPE ARCH

I T
EC

T

SCALE

0' 5' 10' 20'

L1.1SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"
PLANTING PLAN

MATCHLINE 'A': SEE  SHEET L1.2
Legend:

General Notes:
1. VERIFY ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG.
NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SITE PLAN.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES,
AND STORMWATER FACILITY.

4. PLANTING REQUIREMENTS SEE TABLES THIS
SHEET.

5. PLANT SCHEDULES SEE SHEET L1.2.

6. PLANTING NOTES AND DETAILS SEE SHEET L1.3.

7. IRRIGATION PLAN SEE SHEETS L2.1 AND L2.2.

1' TO 3' DIAMETER ROCK BOULDERS

2" TO 6" ROUND ROCK
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SCALE
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L1.2SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"
PLANTING PLAN

MATCHLINE 'A': SEE  SHEET L1.1

Legend:

General Notes:
1. VERIFY ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SEE

CIVIL DRAWINGS. CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. NOTIFY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SITE PLAN.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES, AND 
STORMWATER FACILITY.

4. PLANTING REQUIREMENTS SEE TABLE THIS SHEET.

5. PLANT SCHEDULE SEE SHEET L1.2.

6. PLANTING NOTES AND DETAILS SEE SHEET L1.3.

7. IRRIGATION PLAN SEE SHEETS L2.1 AND L2.2.

1' TO 3' DIAMETER ROCK BOULDERS

1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE SITE. IF
THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLAN AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS TO BE IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFIED.

2. IF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR STARTS WORK BEFORE SITE
CONDITIONS ARE READY, THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ADDITIONAL COSTS RELATING TO THE CONDITION.

3. SEE CITY OF SALEM STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

4. CONTAINER STOCK MAY BE PLANTED YEAR ROUND IF CONDITIONS
PERMIT.  PLANT AFTER 48 HOURS OF DRY WEATHER TO AVOID SOIL
COMPACTION. USE JUTE OR COIR MATTING TO PREVENT EROSION IF
NEEDED.

5. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF DISEASE, INJURY, AND INSECT
INFESTATION. UNHEALTHY OR DAMAGED PLANTS SHALL BE REPLACED BY
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

6. SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR GRADING, EROSION CONTROL AND SITE
PREPARATION.

7. MULCH SHRUBS ON SIDE SLOPES WITH 2" DEPTH MIN. AND 18" DIAMETER
WIDE AREA WITH CHEMICAL FREE AGED COMPOST. DO NOT USE MULCH
IN ZONE 1 AND OTHER FREQUENTLY INUNDATED AREAS.

8. FACILITY TO BE IRRIGATED WITH IRRIGATION SYSTEM FOR A MINIMUM
OF 2 YEARS.  SEE IRRIGATION PLAN.  PLANTS TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF
1" OF WATER PER WEEK FROM JUNE 15TH TO OCTOBER 15TH THE FIRST
YEAR AND BE MONITORED TO MAINTAIN HEALTHY CONDITIONS.
WATER AMOUNTS MAY BE REDUCED THE SECOND YEAR FROM JUNE
15TH TO OCTOBER 15TH, BUT MAINTAIN WEEKLY WATERING AND
ADDITIONAL WATERING MAY BE NEEDED BASED ON MONITORING.

9. MAINTENANCE AND MONITORING TO TAKE PLACE ANNUALLY.  TAG
PLANTS WITH A RUST PROOF LABEL TO FACILITATE MONITORING.
REPLACE DEAD OR DYING PLANT MATERIAL AS NEEDED.

Stormwater Facility Planting Notes:
1. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE

SITE. IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLAN
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS TO BE
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFIED.

2. IF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR STARTS WORK BEFORE SITE
CONDITIONS ARE READY, THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ADDITIONAL COSTS RELATING TO THE CONDITION.

3. PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF DISEASE, INJURY, AND INSECT
INFESTATION. UNHEALTHY OR DAMAGED PLANTS SHALL BE
REPLACED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. ALL PLANT MATERIAL
SHALL FOLLOW THE CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY
STOCK PUBLICATIONS INCLUDING ANSI A300 AND ANSI Z60.

4. PLANTER BEDS: ALL PLANTER BEDS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF 8" WORKABLE TOPSOIL, COMPACTED AT A MAXIMUM
OF 85% STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY. TOPSOIL
SHALL BE OVER ROCK-FREE SUBGRADE.  SUBGRADE TO BE RIPPED
AND TILLED TO 6" DEPTH AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS 2" OR
LARGER.  SMALL PLANTER AREAS MAY REQUIRE REMOVAL OF
COMPACTED SOIL, ROCK, GRAVEL TO AT LEAST 18" DEEP.  LOOSEN
AND AMEND SOIL BEFORE REPLACING IN 6" LIFTS TO FINISH
GRADE.

5. TOPSOIL MIX: AMEND EXISTING SOIL IN-SITU OR STOCK PILE  SOIL
ON SITE.  IMPORT TOPSOIL ONLY AS NECESSARY.  CONDUCT A
SOIL SAMPLE FOR EACH TYPE OF PLANTER AREA. SEND SAMPLES
TO AN INDEPENDENT LABORATORY RECOGNIZED BY THE STATE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND SPECIALIZING IN
AGRONOMIC SOIL ANALYSIS FOR TESTING AND AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATIONS.

6. SOIL AMENDMENTS: ADD A MINIMUM OF 3" CLEAN, MATURE
COMPOST TO TOPSOIL, TILL IN, FOR ALL PLANTER BEDS.
FOR BIDDING PURPOSES, ASSUME GENERAL SOIL AMENDMENTS
AS FOLLOWS PER 1000' SF AT 6" LIFTS UNTIL SOIL ANALYSIS 
RECOMMENDATION IS COMPLETE, SEE ABOVE FOR COMPOST:
· 25 LBS GYPSUM
· 75 LBS LIME
· 8 LBS SUPERPHOSPHATE
· 3 LBS AMMONIUM NITRATE
· 4 OZS ZINC SULFATE
· 8 OZS MANGANESE SULFATE

7. MYCORRHIZAL FUNGI INOCULATE:  USE A COMBINED ENDO
AND ECTO MYCORRHIZAL FUNGI INOCULATE SUCH AS
BIO-ORGANICS OR EQUAL AT A RATE OF:
· 2" CAL. B&B TREE: 3 TEASPOONS
· 5 GALLON: 2 TEASPOONS
· 1-3 GALLON PLANT: 1 TEASPOON
· 4" POT: 1/4 TEASPOON
· SEED/TURF: 1 LB PER 2000 SF
DO NOT USE ON RHODODENDRON/AZALEA, HUCKLEBERRY,
SEDGE, RUSH, HEATH.

8. PLANTING: VERIFY SOIL IS APPROPRIATELY DRY FOR DIGGING.
SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET FOR HOLE DEPTH, WIDTH AND BACKFILL.
DEEP WATER IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.

9. MOUND PLANTING BED AREAS 3% FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE AND
AESTHETICS.

10. BARK MULCH: SPREAD 2" MAX. DEPTH AGED FIR MULCH IN ALL
PLANTER BEDS AND OPEN LANDSCAPE AREAS. KEEP MULCH
AWAY FROM PLANT BASE.

11. FERTILIZER: DO NOT USE ADDITIONAL FERTILIZERS ON NEWLY
PLANTED TREES FOR FIRST YEAR.

12. TREES: TREE STAKES TO BE REMOVED AFTER 6 MONTHS.

13. PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO ASSIST THE
CONTRACTOR IN EVALUATING THEIR OWN TAKE-OFFS. IF
THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN PLANT QUANTITIES AND
SYMBOLS SHOWN, USE THE LARGER OF THE TWO AMOUNTS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FINAL QUANTITIES.

14. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS.

General Planting Notes:

2" TO 6" ROUND ROCK
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Plant Schedule
TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

3 Acer palmatum 'Bloodgood' / Bloodgood Japanese Maple 1" Cal., B&B

6 Cornus nuttalii x florida 'Eddie's White Wonder' / Eddie's White Wonder Dogwood 1 1/2" Cal., B&B

3 Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei 'Zuni' / Lavender Crape Myrtle Multi-Trunk 1" Cal., B&B,
Multi-trunk

7 Nyssa sylvatica 'Zydeco Twist' / Zydeco Twist Tupelo 1 1/2" Cal., B&B

4 Picea pungens 'Glauca' / Blue Colorado Spruce 6'-8' Ht., B&B

4 Stewartia pseudocamellia / Japanese Stewartia 1 1/2" Cal., B&B

14 Styrax japonicus / Japanese Snowbell 1 1/2" Cal., B&B

4 Tsuga mertensiana / Mountain Hemlock 6'-8' Ht., B&B

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

81 Abelia x grandiflora `Kaleidoscope` / Glossy Abelia 2 Gal.

29 Berberis thunbergii  'Concorde' / Concorde Japanese Barberry 2 Gal.

39 Choisya ternata / Mexican Orange 5 Gal.

6 Cupressus macrocarpa 'Goldcrest' / Goldcrest Monterey Cypress 5 Gal.

27 Escallonia x exoniensis 'Fradesii' / Pink Princess Escallonia 5 Gal.

5 Ilex crenata 'Sky Pencil' / Sky Pencil Japanese Holly 24"-30" Ht.

64 Ilex crenata 'Soft Touch' / Soft Touch Japanese Holly 2 Gal.

31 Nandina domestica 'Gulf Stream' / Gulf Stream Heavenly Bamboo 2 Gal.

94 Nandina domestica 'Nana' / Dwarf Heavenly Bamboo 2 Gal.

62 Rhaphiolepis indica 'Conor' / Eleanor Tabor Indian Hawthorn 3 Gal.

2 Rhododendron x 'P.J.M.' / PJM Rhododendron 3 Gal.

GRASSES / PERENNIALS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

56 Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' / Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 1 Gal.

95 Carex oshimensis 'Evergold' / Evergold Japanese Sedge 1 Gal.

56 Iberis sempervirens 'Alexander's White' / White Evergreen Candytuft 1 Gal.

44 Miscanthus sinensis 'Morning Light' / Morning Light Eulalia Grass 2 Gal.

179 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Little Bunny' / Little Bunny Fountain Grass 1 Gal.

SHRUB AREAS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE AND NOTES SPACING

200 Prunus laurocerasus 'Mount Vernon' / Mount Vernon English Laurel 1 Gal. 48" o.c.

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

192
(1,641 sf)

Arctostaphylos uva-ursi / Kinnikinnick 1 Gal. 36" o.c.

28
(163 sf)

Iberis sempervirens 'Alexander's White' / White Evergreen Candytuft 1 Gal. 30" o.c.

349
(1,323 sf)

Phlox subulata / Creeping Phlox 1 Gal. 24" o.c.

179
(1,529 sf)

Rubus calycinoides `Emerald Carpet` / Emerald Carpet Creeping Raspberry 1 Gal. 36" o.c.

311
(296 sf)

Sedum rupestre 'Angelina' / Angelina Sedum 1 Gal. 12" o.c.

AR

OC

SPI

VIB

Water Quality Planter Planting Schedule
TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

2 Alnus rhombifolia / White Alder 1 1/2" Cal., B&B

SMALL TREE/LARGE SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

12 Oemleria cerasiformis / Indian Plum 5 Gal.

SMALL SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

55 Cornus sericea `Kelseyi` / Kelseyi Dogwood 1 Gal.

10 Spiraea douglasii / Western Spirea 1 Gal.

3 Viburnum edule / Highbush Cranberry 1 Gal.

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

745
745
745
745

Carex densa / Dense Sedge
Juncus ensifolius / Dagger-leaf Rush
Juncus tenuis / Slender Rush
Scirpus microcarpus / Small Fruited Bulrush

Plug,
1" x 6" Min. Size

9" o.c., Plant
Alternating

Species in 8' wide
Rows
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General Notes:
1. VERIFY ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SITE PLAN.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING, UTILITIES, AND STORMWATER
FACILITY.

4. PLANTING PLAN SEE SHEETS L1.1 AND L1.2.

5. IRRIGATION PLAN SEE SHEETS L2.1 AND L2.2.
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GROUND COVER SPACING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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MULCH AS NOTED,
KEEP AWAY FROM
BASE OF PLANT.

GROUND COVER PLANT

AMENDED SOIL, 8" OF
WORKABLE SOIL, TILL AS
NECESSARY.

4" POT / PLUG PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS

3
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TREE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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REMOVE TWINE, BURLAP AND
ANY WIRE FROM ROOTBALL

2X2X8 WOOD STAKES OUTSIDE
ROOTBALL.  SECURE TO TREE WITH
GALVINZIED WIRE AND SOFT TREE TIES.
KEEP LOOSE TO ALLOW FOR 4" OF
MOVEMENT EACH WAY.

SECURE WIRE 3' UNDER FIRST LIMBS OR 5'
FROM FINISH GRADE, WHICHEVER IS
LOWEST.

BACKFILL WITH 13 COMPOST AND 2 3
TOPSOIL. PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY
TAMP  SOIL AROUND THE ROOT BALL IN

6" LIFTS TO BRACE TREE. DO NOT OVER
COMPACT. WHEN THE PLANTING

HOLE HAS BEEN BACKFILLED, POUR
WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO

SETTLE THE SOIL.

EXISTING SITE SOIL ADDED TO CREATE A SMOOTH
TRANSITION FROM THE TOP OF THE RAISED ROOT

BALL TO THE FINISHED GRADE AT A 15% MAX. SLOPE.
ROUND-TOPPED SOIL BERM 4" HIGH X 8" WIDE

ABOVE ROOT BALL SURFACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
AROUND THE ROOT BALL. BERM SHALL BEGIN

AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY.

MULCH AS NOTED.
NO MORE THAN 1" OF MULCH ON
TOP OF ROOT BALL AND KEEP 4" AWAY
FROM BASE OF TRUNK.

SET ROOT FLARE AT OR 1" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

TRUNK CALIPER SHALL
MEET ANSI Z60 CURRENT

EDITION FOR ROOT BALL SIZE.

CENTRAL LEADER

LOOSENED SOIL. DIG AND TURN THE
SOIL TO REDUCE COMPACTION, TAPER
SIDES, SCARIFY BOTTOM AND EDGES OF

EXISTING SOIL.

EXISTING SOIL

SET ROOTBALL ON EXISTING OR
RECOMPACTED SOIL.

3 X ROOTBALL

2'
-0

" M
IN

.

CONIFER PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS
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REMOVE TWINE, BURLAP AND
ANY WIRE FROM ROOTBALL

2X2X8 WOOD STAKES OUTSIDE
ROOTBALL.  SECURE TO TREE WITH
GALVINZIED WIRE AND SOFT TREE TIES.
KEEP LOOSE TO ALLOW FOR 4" OF
MOVEMENT EACH WAY.

BACKFILL WITH 13 COMPOST AND 2 3
TOPSOIL. PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY
TAMP  SOIL AROUND THE ROOT BALL IN

6" LIFTS TO BRACE TREE. DO NOT OVER
COMPACT. WHEN THE PLANTING

HOLE HAS BEEN BACKFILLED, POUR
WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO

SETTLE THE SOIL.

EXISTING SITE SOIL ADDED TO CREATE A SMOOTH
TRANSITION FROM THE TOP OF THE RAISED ROOT

BALL TO THE FINISHED GRADE AT A 15% MAX. SLOPE.
ROUND-TOPPED SOIL BERM 4" HIGH X 8" WIDE

ABOVE ROOT BALL SURFACE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
AROUND THE ROOT BALL. BERM SHALL BEGIN

AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY.

MULCH AS NOTED.
NO MORE THAN 1" OF MULCH ON
TOP OF ROOT BALL AND KEEP 4" AWAY
FROM BASE OF TRUNK.

SET ROOT FLARE AT OR 1" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

CENTRAL LEADER

LOOSENED SOIL. DIG AND TURN THE
SOIL TO REDUCE COMPACTION, TAPER
SIDES, SCARIFY BOTTOM AND EDGES OF

EXISTING SOIL.

EXISTING SOIL

SET ROOTBALL ON EXISTING OR
RECOMPACTED SOIL.

SECURE LOW ON TRUNK, 2' TO 3' FROM
FINISH GRADE AND UNDER FIRST LIMBS,
WHICHEVER IS LOWEST.

TAPER SIDES, SCARIFY
BOTTOM AND EDGES OF
HOLE.

BACKFILL WITH 1/3
COMPOST AND 2/3
TOPSOIL.

SET ROOT FLARE 1/2" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

MULCH AS NOTED,
KEEP 4" AWAY
FROM BASE OF
PLANT.

3 X ROOTBALL

COVER PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS

2
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SHRUB AND GROUND

NOTES
KEEP 18" FROM CURBS, SIDEWALKS,
LAWN AND/OR TREES AND SHRUBS

SLOPE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS

6
L1.3

LOOSEN SOIL BOTH SIDES

ORIGINAL SLOPE SHOULD PASS
THROUGH THE POINT WHERE THE
ROOT FLARE MEETS SUBSTRATE/SOIL.

BACKFILL WITH 13 COMPOST AND 2 3
TOPSOIL. PRIOR TO MULCHING, LIGHTLY
TAMP  SOIL AROUND THE ROOT BALL IN

6" LIFTS TO BRACE TREE. DO NOT OVER
COMPACT. WHEN THE PLANTING

HOLE HAS BEEN BACKFILLED, POUR
WATER AROUND THE ROOT BALL TO

SETTLE THE SOIL.

EXISTING SITE SOIL ADDED TO CREATE A SMOOTH
TRANSITION FROM THE TOP OF THE RAISED ROOT
BALL TO THE FINISHED GRADE. ROUND-TOPPED SOIL
BERM 4" HIGH X 8" WIDE ABOVE ROOT BALL SURFACE
SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOWNHILL
SIDE OF THE ROOT BALL FOR 240°. BERM SHALL BEGIN
AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY.

LOOSENED SOIL. DIG AND TURN THE
SOIL TO REDUCE COMPACTION, TAPER
SIDES, SCARIFY BOTTOM AND EDGES OF

EXISTING SOIL.

REMOVE TWINE, BURLAP AND
ANY WIRE FROM ROOTBALL MULCH AS NOTED.

NO MORE THAN 1" OF MULCH ON
TOP OF ROOT BALL AND KEEP 4" AWAY
FROM BASE OF TRUNK.

SET ROOT FLARE AT OR 1" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.

EXISTING SOIL

SET ROOTBALL ON EXISTING OR
RECOMPACTED SOIL.
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May 05, 2023 

 

 

 

Planning Manager 

City of Salem Community Development Planning Division 

555 Liberty St SE Room 305 

Salem, OR  97301-3503 

 

 

RE: Reid Saunders Association 

Strong Rd SE & Lindburg Rd SE 

Salem, OR  97302 

 

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

 

Our written statement to criteria found in SRC 250.005, d, 2 is as follows:  
  

A. The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for adjustment is:  
i. Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or  
ii. Equally or better met by the proposed development.  

 
a. Answer (Adjustment 1 Request: Setbacks):  

i. Given the existing lot and its physical constraints our office does not 
believe the required 10’-20’ setback to private drive and property lines 
can be obtained in all areas of the site. We have provided this along the 
east facade, although due to the site irregular shape and the planned 
private drive, this is unattainable on the north, south and west facades. 
Along the west, the private drive is between 22’ to 59’ from the façade. 
Along the north, the façade is 95’ to 100’ from the property line. Along 
the south, the façade is 10’ to 22’ from the property line. To provide a 
building that would comply with this standard is impossible on the north 
because the site is bisected with the private drive. Due to the angle of 
the private drive and location on the site, a building that would comply 
with the standard on the west would be an irregular shaped building with 
non-traditional construction, and therefore, detracting from the intent of 
the standard. The utility easement prohibits the SE corner of the building 
from complying. We feel the proposed development equally or better 
meets the intent of the setback requirements rather than an irregular and 
massive building on the site. 
 

ii. Due to the angled private drive, the 20’ minimum required setback from 
parking lots abutting streets cannot be met. There is not adequate room 
on the site to accommodate this setback along the private drive nor 
Lindburg Rd. There is a pinch point due to the angled private drive that 
the parking cannot accommodate. We have gotten the surface parking 
lot 20’-0” from the private road; however, the constraints of the site limit 
us to not be able to achieve 20’-0” from the right-of-way, which is 
inclusive of the entire street section of landscape strips and sidewalks. 
We believe our proposed development meets the intent of the setback 
requirements because the areas between the road and parking area are 
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heavily landscaped and will provide visual screening of the parking lot, 
which will offset the reduced setback depth. 
 
 

b. Answer (Adjustment 2 Request: Frontage): Due to the extensive frontage of this 
corner lot, a building that would comply with the frontage requirement of 70% 
along Strong Road SE and Lindburg Road SE is unfeasible. The building would 
need to be disproportionately long and narrow to meet this standard. This also 
would create additional site disturbance than necessary. The site is also bisected 
along both frontages with the private drive, making frontage unachievable. We 
have provided 37% frontage along Strong Rd SE and 25% frontage along 
Lindburg Road SE. We are proposing a building that has a first floor building 
height of at least 14 feet. We are providing large ground floor windows facing 
Strong Rd and Lindburg Road, totaling 41% of the façade. We are providing a 
primary building entrance adjacent to the intersection of Strong Road and 
Lindburg Road. We are also providing large overhanging soffits around the first 
floor building area and a canopy in the entry adjacent the surface parking lot and 
ADA stalls. These building elements we believe will offset the smaller sized 
building and reduced lot frontage by ensuring that those portions of the building 
which do occupy the required setbacks along the public street are designed to 
visually reinforce and support an active and inviting pedestrian environment at 
the intersection of Strong Road and Lindburg Road, which is the key most 
prominent and significant street intersection within the Fairview Training Site 
located in the core of the Village Center area. We feel we have met the intent of 
the standard to the best of our ability given the restrictions of the site.  
  

c. Answer (Adjustment 3 Request: FAR): Due to the large area of the site, a 
building that would meet the standard floor area ratio requirement of 0.75 would 
be enormous. This standard would require a 40,000 square foot building on the 
site. Also, because of the private drive, landscaping and sidewalk requirements 
and GSI detention, there is no room left on the site for a building this size. We 
have provided a 9,000 square foot building in a 52,093 square foot lot, resulting 
in a FAR of 0.17. We are deficient to the standard by 0.58. We believe a building 
meeting this standard would be infeasibly large and would result in failing all 
other required standards. We are proposing a building that has a first floor 
building height of at least 14 feet. We are providing large ground floor windows 
facing Strong Rd and Lindburg Road, totaling 41% of the façade. We are 
providing a primary building entrance adjacent to the intersection of Strong Road 
and Lindburg Road. We are also providing large overhanging soffits around the 
first floor building area and a canopy in the entry adjacent the surface parking lot 
and ADA stalls. These building elements we believe will offset the smaller sized 
building and reduced lot frontage by ensuring that those portions of the building 
which do occupy the required setbacks along the public street are designed to 
visually reinforce and support an active and inviting pedestrian environment at 
the intersection of Strong Road and Lindburg Road, which is the key most 
prominent and significant street intersection within the Fairview Training Site 
located in the core of the Village Center area. Therefore, we believe our 
proposed development equally or better meets the intent of this standard rather 
than a building that completely covers the site. 
 

d. Answer (Request for consideration under SRC 803.065 – Alternative street 
standards: Street Cross Section): The development standard requires a 10’ wide 
multi-use path on one side of the private drive, a 5’ wide sidewalk on the other 
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side of the private drive, and a 7’ wide landscape strip on both sides of the 
private drive separating the walkways from the street. We have met this standard 
in almost all places of the site with the exception of the small area adjacent the 
ADA parking and along the north property line. At the parking, there is about a 
20’ length of sidewalk that does not allow for a 7’ wide landscape buffer between 
the walkway and the private drive street parking. This is to provide a connection 
from the ADA parking stall to access the sidewalk and building. Along the north 
side of the property, the retaining wall needs to be offset from the property line 
due to grades. This moves the 10’ walkway further south by about 4’, which 
encroaches on the 7’ wide landscape strip. This strip is now reduced to around 3’ 
from the private drive. Because of the site constraints we request to be 
considered under SRC 803.065 for an alternative street standard. 
 

B. If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not detract from the livability or 
appearance of the residential area.  
 

a. Answer: Not applicable, the proposed development is not within a residential 
zone. Note, the FMU zone this and adjacent properties is within does support 
residential uses. The proposed development will not detract from the livability and 
appearance of the area.  
 

C. If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of all the adjustments 
result in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.  
 

a. Answer: Yes, the cumulative effect of all of the requested adjustments will result 
in a project that is still consistent with the intent of the FMU zone. The requested 
adjustments will not detract from the intent and overall purpose of the zone.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you for taking the time to review our statement. Feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely,  

 
Sarah Rose, AIA 

 

Enc. 

cc: Lisa Fordyce, lisa@reidsaunders.org  

Reid Saunders, reid@reidsaunders.org   
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